(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admimstrator(s)

* Delete as apphcable

(b} Insert place of meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting
* Delete as applicable

(d) Gave details of the
modificatrons {if any)

(e) Insert ume and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Dewals of other resolutions
passed

Rule 2 46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors

Form 2.23B (CH)

Name of Company.

Holmwood Nursing Home Limited

Company number
05341566

In the
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Court case number
4938 of 2011

@

3)

We, (a) Kirstie Jane Provan and Nigel David Nutting both of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32

Cornhull, London, EC3V 3BT

hereby report that *a meeting / an-edjourned-meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP on (c) 28 July 2011 at which -

*1 Proposals / revised-prepesals were approved

21 The-meetng-was-adjourned-to-{e}

*5 Other resolutions (f)

SATURDAY

TN

30/07/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

(1) “That the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ume properly given by

the Joint Administrators (as admimstrators) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters

ansing in the admimistration ”

“That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for

services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), 1n accordance with therr firm’s policy, details of which accompamed The Statement
of Proposais of the Joint Adminstrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Admumstration
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the

Insolvency Rules 19867

“That the Joint Admimstrators’ unpaid pre-administration costs 1n the total sum of £4,368 plus

VAT detailed in the statement of pre-admimstration costs contamned 1n the Joint Admimstrators’

Statement of Proposals, be approved for payment.”

{4) “That the Joint Administrators’ be discharged from hiability in respect of any actions of theirs as
admimistrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect
from the date their appointment as joint adminustrators ceases to have effect.”




A creditors’ commuittee *was / was not formed

it

*Delete as applicable

Signed

Joint Administratp

Dated 28 ‘{WD 90{4

Form 2 23B continued

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformatton m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

Compamies House receipt date barcode

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

32 Comhull, London, EC3V 3BT

Tel Number 020 7398 3800

Fax Number 020 7358 3799

DX Number

‘When you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

Companies House, Crowp Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




1000p

@ Begbies Traynor

Kirstie Jane Provan and Nigel David Nutting were appointed as Joint Administrators on 7 June
2011

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Adrministrators, who act as the Company's agents and without personal liability

Holmwood Nursing Home Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

The Joint Admunistrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report i1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever Any eshtmated outcomes for creditors included tn these
proposals are Hllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appontment of Jont Administrators
Circumstances gving rise to the appomtment of Jomt Adrministrators
Statement of affairs
The admimstration penod
Estmated outcome for creditors
The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conciusion
Appendices
1 Joint Admimistrators’ account of recepts and payments
2 Estmated Statement of Affairs
3 Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses

0O 00O 0O0ODO0OD D ODODDO




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Holrmwood Nursing Home Limied {In Admirustration)

“the administration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 June 2011

“the Administrators” or “the  Kirstie Jane Provan and Niget David Nutting both of Begbies Traynor (Central)

Joint Administrators” LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

*secunty” ()] In relation fo England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
securty {Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

(i In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable er moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of ken or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Sechon
248{1)(b){u) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule € to the insolvency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address(es)

(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)

Principal business activities

Directors and detals of shares held n
the Company {if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (f any)

Auditors
Share capital

Shareholders

Holmwood Nursing Home Limited
Holmwood Nursing Home

25 January 2005

05341566

c/o Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V
3BT

53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Sumrey, KT20 5DB
53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Sumey, KT20 5DB

The operation and management of a care home for the elderly

Name Shareholding
Robert Willam Kibble 100 ordinary shares
Name: Shareholding
Debbie Jane Hall N/A

Mayfar Associates

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Robert William Kibble (100%)




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators Kirstie Jane Provan and Migel David Nutting, Licensed Insolvency

Practhoners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,
Londen, EC3V 3BT

Date of admuimistrators’ appointment 7 June 2011

Date of administrators' resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision

Court Case Number 4938 of 2011

Person(s) making appointment / Barclays Bank plc

application

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal labity  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Councy

Proceedings

Regulaton {EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3

M

2

(3

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the company were wound up (without first betng in administration), or

(¢) realsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
credrtors.

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
nterests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator must perfoerm his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)a) unless he thinks etther-

(a) that s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objectve, or
(b} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified In sub-paragraph
(1) only rf-

“3-




(@)  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve etther of the objectives specified
m sub-paragraph {1){a) and {b), and \

()  he does not unnecessanly ham the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole *

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 25 January 2005 It operates Holmwood Nursing Home, a 46-bed care
home for the elderdy ("the Care Home") at 53 The Avenue, Tadworth, Surrey (“the Property’), which is
occupied under the terms of a 20 year lease granted in March 2005 The freehold ttle to the Property 1s
owned by Holmeroft Properties Limited (*Holmeroft), a company controlled by the director of the Company,
Mr Kibble

The Company has histoncally traded profitably and the Care Home has developed a strong reputation for
standards of care and management. However, Holmeroft had defaulted on its borrowing terms with Barclays
Bank plc ('the Bank”) which resulted in the Bank appointing Mark Robert Fry and Kirste Jane Provan both of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP as Law of Property Act Recewvers (the LPA Recewvers”) of the Property on 17
May 2011

Dunng June 2011 1t was brought to the attention of the Bank and the LPA Recenvers that HM Revenue &
Customs had presented a winding up pethion against the Company for unpad Corporation Tax and PAYE /
NIC of approximately £295,000 We understand that the Company was unable to defend the petition or
settle the indebtedness

In the event that a wmnding up Order were to be made aganst the Company, the Care Home would
potentially not have been able to continue to trade and this would have had mplications for the continued
care of the residents and the realisable value of the business and the property [t was therefore considered
essential to preserve the position to enable the business to continue trading and to be sold as a going
concem As a result the Bank, as qualifying floating charge holder, appointed Kirstie Jane Provan and Nige!
David Nutting as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 7 June 2011
order to protect the position of the Company and ensure preservation of value

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

At the tme of prepanng this report, the director of the director has not submitted a Statement of Affairs in
accordance with Rule 2 33(2)() Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators have prepared a statement
of known assets and liabilites reflecting the estmated financial postion of the Company at the date of
adrurustration, based on nformaten obtained from the Company’s statutory accounts ended 31 January
2011, and its accountmg records attached at Appendix 2.

In accordance with Rule 2 33(2)()) the statement 1s made up to the 7 June 2011, being the date on which the
company entered administration and includes a st of the Company's creditors including therr names;,
addresses and details of their debts, including any secunty held

The statement makes no prowision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary amrangement

The Joint Administrators have provided detalled cormment on the statement of affars at Appendix 2

Creditors should note that the realisable value of certain assets has been stated as “uncertam” Pursuant to
Rule 2 33(3), the administrators consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to disclose estmates of

L4-




property values at this tme on the grounds that the disclosure could prejudice the commercial interests of the
Company m the context of a proposed sale of the Care Home Explanatory notes are provided at Appendix
2, and the statement of affairs should be read in conjunction with these notes

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATORS TO DATE
The Business / The Care Home

it 1s the intention that the Care Home continues to trade in the administrabion whilst a purchaser is sought,
this 1s also to avoid major disturbance to the residents of the Care Home and to ensure that the full potential
value In the business Is achieved

To assist with the day to day management of the Care Home, the administrators have instructed Healthcare
Management Solutions Limited ("HCMS™), a professional care home consultancy, as agents o aperate the
Care Home HCMS are expenenced in these circumnstances and have worked with existing staff,
management and the administrators to understand, control and mprove managerment processes where
applicable

All employees have been retained and all parties concerned have been notfied, including the local
authonties, which place a significant proportion of residents in the Care Home, and the Care Qualty
Commission In addition, HCMS and the administrators attended a meeting with the residents’ relatives on
14 June 2011 to explan the administration situation and give reassurance as to the intention to maintan the
standard of care without disturbance or inconvenience to residents or relatves These actions have been well
receved and there have been no adverse reaction from any party

The Care Home 15 being marketed for sale as a going concem and Chnstie & Co have been appointed as
the valuaton and marketing agent. Strong interest has already been receved from vanous parties and
viewings are conducted on a regular basis At the time of prepanng this report, one offer has been receved
This offer was rejected as it was considered too eardy in the markeling process to accept at what was
considered a level that could be mproved upon, but it provides a good mdication as to the interest. Chnstie &
Co and the Joint Administrators are confident that a sale can be agreed in the short term at a value that
provides a good outcome for all creditors  Creditors will appreciate that due to the ongoing negotiations, the
administrators have declined to provide estimated realisable values in this report, as to do so could influence
the level of offers submitted

The continued trading at the Care Home 1s forecast to generate a strong net profit and therefore the
continued operation does not prejudice creditors’ interests and ensures that the Joint Administrators are able
to consider offers receved without any undue tming or creditor pressure

Trading

All accounting and payroll functions are provided by HCMS which are overseen and monitored by the Joint
Administrators It is expected that the business will generate trading profits which will be retaned for the
benefit of the secured and unsecured creditors (subject to taxation as applicable)

Vehicles

The Joint Administrators are aware that the Company has an interest in two motor vehicles These are
subject to lease finance agreements and are in use by Company personnel with the consent of the Joint
Administrators  The Joint Admmistrators are in communication with the lease companies regarding on-going
use, the cost to the Company 1s minimal




OTHER MATTERS
Employment of Sollcitors

The Joint Administrators have mstructed Smmons & Simmons ("Smmons™) to adwise on vanous matters
including, among others, confirming the vakdty and enforceabilty of the Bank's secunty, confimming the
valdity of ther appointment, dealing with the sale of the Care Home and any other legal 1ssues that may
anse in the course of the admmistraton  Simmons will be remunerated on a time cost basis at the Bank's
discounted panel firm rates plus disbursements plus VAT

Employment of Other Agents
Healthcare Management Solutions Limited ("HCMS?)

As mentioned above, HCMS have been instructed to undertake the day to day management at the Care
Home and to oversee the existing staff and management. HCMS's fee 1s based on a fixed monthly rate of
£4,000 plus disbursements and VAT per month, which will be met as an expense of the administration

Chnstie & Co ("Chnstre®)

Chnsbe have been instructed as valuation and marketing agent of the Care Home As mentioned previously,
Chnistie has also been appointed by the LPA Recervers to market the Property and therr jomnt instruction 1s to
coordinate matters and I1s intended to maximise realisattons Chnstie's remuneration 1s agreed at 1 25% of
the total sale pnce of the Home Due to the dual appomntment of administrators over the Company and LPA
Recewvers over the freehold property, it 1s acknowledged that an apportionment of costs will need to be
undertaken on sale

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of adminsstration,
7 June 2011 to 12 July 2011 Below are our comments in respect of all receipts and payments to date

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

The Admmrustrators have recerved payment from debtors / customers for the June Invoices 1ssued prior to the
administration  The Administrators have apportioned the amount of £39,914 from the total receipts for the
pre-admin:stration penod based on information currently avarlable Further adjustments / allocation regarding
customer receipts may be required to segregate pre and post administration receipts

Trading Profits
Please see detalls regarding trading profits in Appendix 1 From 7 June 2011 to date, the Company has a
trading surplus of £70,399, but this 1s subject to adjustment to reflect costs accrued and not yet paid

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges
Barclays Bank PLC has charged £25 for banking transactions since the admimistration

At the time of prepanng thrs reporl, the Jomt Administrators have not et receved HCMS's mnital report on
trading at the Care Home for the first month of appomtment. An estmated forecast trading report 1s provided
for the purposes of this report to illustrate the likely outcome




On appointment the Joint Administrators aranged overdraft faciities with Barclays Bank plc, which ensured
that the monthly payroll was paid on time on 15 June 2011 The overdraft facility was necessary purely for
reasons of cash flow and will be reimbursed out of trading receipts in the adminsstration  For the avoidance
of doubt, it is considered that continued trading will be self-sufficient and there will be no need to rely on Bank
funding or deferment of any trading liabilites ansing

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment, as detaled in the estimated statement of affairs, are
as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank PLC has a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets pursuant to a debenture
dated 29 March 2005 As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company's direct indebtedness
to the Bank 1s £74,273 n respect of overdraft faciities |n addition, the Company has provided an unlimrted
guarantee for Holmcroft's liabiities to the Bank ©On cument information the extent of the guaranteed
indebtedness is in the region of £4 8m However, it should be noted that this total indebtedness 1s secured
against the freehold property of the Care Home as well as 3 other properties with estmated realisable values
in excess of the Bank's total indebtedness It should be noted that the LPA Receivers are also appointed as
recevers In respect of these other properties and as and when sales are agreed the hability to the Bank will
reduce accordingly On current information, i 1s not clear what the guarantee liabiity to the Bank wall be, as
this 1s subject to the timing of realisation of other properties

Preferential creditors

As mentioned above, all employees have been retained following the admimistration and salanes are paid up
todate The Company does not operate a pension scheme and the Administrators are not aware that there
are any preferential habilities outstanding On the basis that the business 15 sold as a gong concemn,
employees will transfer to the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

Unsecured creditors

On appomntment unsecured creditors were estimated at £19,351 and the clairm of HM Revenue & Customs
was approximately £369,744 per the Company’s accounts The joint administrators have receved a clam in
the sum £309,910 from HM Revenue & Customs since appointment and have become aware of addticnal
clams, ncluding one recently receved totalling £40,373 These claims have been recorded and reflected for
the purpeses of this report, but have not yet been formally agreed or adjudicated upon  Creditors should note
that appearance or absence of their clam in this report does not necessanly indicate that t has been
accepted or rejected  Creditors are mvited to submit clams, which will be assessed by a subsequently
appointed liquidator or supervisor of a Company Voluntary Amangement (“CVA”) as appropnate

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows

Secured creditor
The distnbution to for the Bank 1s dependent upon the sale of the property and tming of realisations of the

other properties subject o the LPA Recewverships, as this will have a direct influence on the quantum of the
Bank's claim pursuant to the guarantee provided by the Company



Unsecured Creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
Septernber 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property avaitable for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge halder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this prowision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (te after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property;
n} 20% of net property thereafter;
o Up to a maxamum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of nef property if

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the beneftt and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3}, the administrators consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to disclose
estimates of the prescnbed part of the Company's net property at this tme on the grounds that the disclosure
could senously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

The admnistrators propose that the Company may exit administration via a Company Voluntary
Armangement (“CVA") and one of the terms of the CVA pursuant to Section 176A(4) of the Act 1s that the
administrators shall not be obliged to set aside a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property

On present information the administrators do not intend to make an application to court under Section
176A{5) of the Act for an order not to distribute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured credttors
However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Furpase of the Admunistration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out m our report, we presently consider that the most appropnate objective to pursue In
this case 1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely  the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration) Whist & may be reasonably practicable to pursue the objective of rescuing the Company as
a going concern, we consider this would be unlikely to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as
awhole




Strong interest has been receved i the Care Home as a going concem and the Joint Administrators are
confident that a sale can be agreed and that the stated purpose of the administration can be achieved

In the event that the administrators’ proposals are approved, the Company's business and affairs will
continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators, with the assistance of appointed agents until such tme
as the Care Home 15 sold and transferred to the successful Purchaser

We consider that being able to continue fo trade m the context of an administration as an aternative to an
immediate cessation of trade and hquidation of the Company has significantly enhanced the prospects for the
secured and unsecured creditors and provided reassurance for the residents

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to negotiate and conclude the sale of the Care Home The pnncipal matters to dea!
with in this respect are

* To continue to operate the Care Home as a trading business,

+ To oversee and coordinate the marketing and sale of the Care Home and the Property as a whole
with the LPA Recevers,

Foliowing these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor

Proposals to be considered by creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators’ proposals are as
follows

1 The Joint Administrators take all necessary actions to preserve the value of the Company's
assets and achieve maximum recovery of the company’s assets

] The Joint Admimistrators continue to realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the
creditors and instigate any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

n The Joint Administrators propose to make application to Court as they deem fit at any time for
directions i relation to any particular matter ansing in connection with the carrying on of ther
functions

Y The Joint Administrators investigate any antecedent transactions that may have detnmentally
affected the Campany's financial postion

v The Joint Administrators may, where possible, make a distribution to any preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act, and f appropnate, may make an application to the
Court for the payment of the unsecured creditors

vl The Joint Adrministrators exit the administration by way of erther dissolution, Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidaton or Company Voluntary Arrangement, at such tme as the Jont Admimistrators
consider that one or more of the purposes of the administration as set our in 5 ahave have been
achieved |f the extt route 1s by way of a creditors’ voluntary iquidation, it 1s proposed that Kirstie
Jane Provan and Nigel David Nutting both of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,
London, EC3V 3BT be appointed Joint Liquidators or Jont Supervisors of the Company

viil These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may approve
of Impose




X That the Joint Administrators be and they are hereby discharged from liability in respect of any
actions of theirs as admimistrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B{ to the Insolvency
Act 1986, with effect from the date their appomtment as Joint Adnministrators ceases to have
effect.

b That upon effective movement from Administration to CVA or Credrttors' Voluntary Liquidation,
the Joint Supervisors or the Joint Liquidators may act joint and severally and that any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a Supervisor or liguidator may be
done by any one or more persons hoiding the office of Supervisor or hquidater from tme to time

Exit from Administration

There are two options available in respect of the ext from administration The Jont Administrators at present
cannot confirn which of the following two options 1s the most appropnate exit due to uncertainty as to
whether there will be a surplus avalable to distribute to the shareholder This will be affected by the potential
tax liabibes ansing on sale of the Care Home and the Holmcroft properties Therefore, the Joint
Administrators intend to seek the credrtors’ approval to either of these exit routes based on the outcome to be
achieved and assessed at a later date

By Company Voluntary Arrangement

The first option s that the Company enters into a Company Voluntary Amangement ("CVA™ It 1s proposed
that the admunistrators will act as joint supervisors of the CVA, and it will be for the members and creddors of
the Company to approve the CVA.

By Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The second cphion 1s by way of a creditors’ voluntary iquidation This will be applicable f the total amount
which each secured creditor of the Company Is likely to receve will be paid or set aside and that a distrbution
will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company'

Administrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may ornly do so
i the court gives permission It 13 considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
circumstances where the narmal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
iquidation 15 inappropnate  Addtionally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company's affarrs
which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which ¢an only be properly dealt with by a
hquidator

Consequently, as sooh as we are satsfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admmnistrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 fo the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Regstrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed mnto creditors' voluntary liguidation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(@) a person nomnated by the credtors of the company i the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
{b) ff no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

As part of our proposals we propese that we act as jont bquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company Crediors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator provided that the
nominaton s made after the recapt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators’ proposals

! Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)
-10-




It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Contingency - extending the admimstration

However, it may transpire that ¢t 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of cur appointment. In parhcutar, this situation will anse if we are not able to conclude the sale of the
Care Home, although at present we do not anticipate this will be the case  Yet Paragraph 78 of Schedule B4
to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod
of one year beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect. However, the administrator’s term of office may
be extended erther by Court Oder for a specified perod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod
not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor
consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a further s months following the annwersary
of our appomntment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Pro-administration costs

In the penod before the Company entered administration, the administrators discussed with Barclays Bank
PLC (“the Bank") the potential adrministration and arranged, with the assistance of solicitors, all necessary
filng to place the Company into admnistration  ("the Work")

The purpose of the Work was to determine the most appropnate course of action and to place the Company
into administration For this reason, the Joint Administrators consider that the Work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely f the Company were wound up (without first bemng in
admimstration)

The Pre-administration costs are £4,368 plus VAT

The Pre~administration costs detalled above are unpaid  The administrators are seeking that the costs be
paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to
pay such costs as an expense 1s required from the creditors’ commuttee, ar in the absence of a commuttes, or
if the committee does not make a determination, by way of a resolution of creditors Payment of the unpaid
Pre-adrministration costs requires separate approval and is not part of the administrators’ proposals subject to
approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Adminstrators’ Remuneration

The administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the tme propery given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing m the
adrmmstration

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ Firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and their staff
have spent In attending to matters ansing in the adminstration since 7 June 2011

-11-




Administrators’ disbursements

The administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their Firm
{defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with
therr Fimm's policy, details of which are sef out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by the
administrators and subject to the approval of those responsble for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The admimstrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director dunng the penod of three years before the date of
therr appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its falure

The administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Busmess, Innavation and
Skills

As adrinistrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bnng to our attention any potential
recovenes for the estate  If you would ke to bring any such issues to our attention, please do so tn wnting to
the address detalled at Section 3 of this report This request for Information s standard practice and does not
imply any cntictsm or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company’s
affars

11. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the admumistrators’ proposals will be considered at an
inihal meeting of the Company's creditors summoned in accordance with the Notice of Meeting (Form 2 20B)
accompanying this document.

Subject to the approval of our proposals at the inttial creditors' meeting, we will report on progress agan
approximately six months after the commencement of the administrabion, or at the conclusion of the
adminstmatiop, whichever 1s the sooner

Nigel David N
Joint Administrator

Date 12 July 2011

-12-




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

7 June 2011 to 12 July 2011



HOLMWOOD NURSING HOME LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME

FOR CREDITORS

Penod from 7 June 2411 to 6 July 2011

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
£ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Goodwil - uncertan uncertain
Leasehold Property - uncertain uncertain
Rezlisatlon Expenses
Admirustratora' disbursements & sundry contingency (500) {500}
Administrators’ fees . {3,000} (3,000)
Agents' f Valuation fees - uncertain uncertain
Agents' disbursements - (500) {500)
Agents’ salea commission @ 1% uncertain unsertain
Legal disbursement {100) {100}
Legal fees - {8,000} {8,000)
Net ReaHsations - {12,100} {(12100)
Less due to Barclays Bank PLC - {74,273) {74,273)
Fixed charge surpius caried down (86,373) (86,373}
ASSETS SUBJECGT TO LEASE FINANCE
Motor vahicle - Bentley - 25,000 25,000
Less Amount due to inance company - (1,483) {1,483}
- 23817 23,517
Motor vehicla - Mini - §,000 5,000
Less Amount due to finance company - {4,504) (4 504)
- 496 408
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book Debts 39,914 112,088 152 000
Tradng Profits ' 67,436 217,000 284 438
107,350 320,086 436,436
Payments
Administretors gisbursemants - {1,000 {1,000)
Administretors fees - {100,000) {100,000}
Agent's fees & expenses (5,000) {5,000}
Bank charges & Sundry (25) {500) (528)
Insurance - -
Legal disbursements (100) (100)
Legal fees (5,000) {5,000}
Statutary advertising - {500) {500}
Net Realisations 107,325 216,988 324,311
Summary of balances hefd
Fixed current account -
Floatng current account 30,914
Trading accotm 87,411
107,325
Prescribed Part {67.862)
Available to Barciays Bank PLC as floating charge holder 258 449
Less Contngent fiabilities 1o Barclays through guarantee to Holmeroft {4,904,596)

Surplusi{deficlency) available to floating charge hold

{4,648,147)



Prasribed Part brought down
Surplus from disposal of motor vehicles b/id

Less non-preferential creditors
HM Revenus & Customs - Corporation Tax
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE MNIC
Trade and expense creditors
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards unsecured craditors

Floating charge deficlency brought down

Final estimated deficfency

87,862
24,013
91,875

(302,176)
(87,565}
{20,966)

(208,865)

(4 848 147)

{4,947,012)




APPENDIX 1

HOLMWOOD NURSING HOME LIMITED (IN

ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF TRADING

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 7 June 2011 to date

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
£ £

Trading Income 74,722 746,000 820,722
Expenditure
Agents' Fees {HCMS) (24 000} {24,000)
Comoration Tax (54,000) (54,000)
Durect Purchases - {30,000) {30,000}
Insurance - (5,000) {5,000)
Labour Costs (860) 1205,000) (205,880)
PAYE /NIC - {50,000} {50,000}
Ransom / Duress Payments {3,483) - (3,483)
Rates - (3.000) (3 000)
Rent {118,000) {119,000}
Repaires and Mantenanca - (19,000) (19,000}
Sundry / Other {7,000) (7,000)
Utilites - {14,000) {14 000}

{4 323) (530,000 (534,323)
Estimated Trading Surplus 70,399 216,000 286,199

Note Based on a trading penod of 8 months in administration



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 07
June 2011




APPENDIX 2
HOLMWOOD NURSING HOME LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 7
JUNE 2011 PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RULE 2.33(2)(J) INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTES Book Value Estimated to

Realise
£ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PL.EDGED
Gocdwll 1 - uncertain
Leasehold Property 2 822 940 uncertain
822,940 0
Less due to Barclays Bank PLC (74 273) {74,273}
Fixed charge surplus/{deficiency carned down 748,667 (74,273)
Assets subject to lease financa
Motor vehicle - Bentley 3 6,222 25,000
Less Due to lease finance {1,483) {1,483)
Fixed charge surpiusi{deficiency} carned down 4,739 23,517
Motor vehucle - Mint 6,000 6,000
Less Due to lease finance {4,504} {4.504)
Fixed charge surplusf{deficiency) carried down 1496 1,496
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Book Debts 4 152,000 152,000
Fixtures & Fittings 5 6,570 uncerain
Fixed charge sumplus bid 6,235 25,013
164,805 177,013
Prescribed Part 5] {38,403)
Available to Barclays Bank PLC as fleating ¢harge holder 138,610
Less due to Barclays Bank PLC {74 273)
Surplus/(deficiency) avatlable to floating charge holder 64,337
Presnbed Part brought down 38,403
Less non-preferential ereditors -
Available to unsecured creditors 102,740
Trade and expense creditors 7 20,965
HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation tax 8 302,179
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 9 67,595
Other greditors 19 59,737
{450,475)
Estimated surplus/{deficlency) as regards unsecured creditors {347,735)
Shareholders
{ssued and pad up share caputal ' {100)

Total Estimated Deficiency 11 {347.835)
—




6% SL LLOZ AN 2

0L0Z 18A TDS Sdt

| Jo0 | abeg

aimeubig

85 $96°0Z Bujijejo) sapul L7
L€ 0LE 45§ 1ZND 'fauns 'Bujop Jajemiaays ‘peoy YiAsiod ed ssauisng famsBury | nun P lreq A9)SI0H 1S9AA 00MD
9 it S31 HY ‘Asung ‘Buryioq 'peoy uonels 'siels3 AinquaseH 01 pa|gesiq Aa.ing Joj UOIRIDOSSY AIBJUNIOA 00AD
000 ars gz “Aaung ‘yuompe] ‘asojn Aol | BaNU3Y [BIIPIN YLOMpPE L 001D
€0 96 M} L HY ‘Aaung ‘|iypay 'pecy ucpuon) laepn Aauing jse3 pue uonng #0890
61 990t 3Nz OSW 'ployes ‘Aempeolq LOE ‘anuad e1eq S32MAG SIBDY)EIH OX3POS £0SD
00 681 prebinyg 208D
Ly oot dd1 §XO "uoiBuipry 'sy007 paoybue “yied ueiuoxo P17 SuQIsiaGld BUOARS L0820
vy G2 YV8 £L3N ‘SuA| uodn aNSEROMEN Yied YUON P11 MN 3DVS 00SD
000 N8 EWS ‘ASLNG WESYD ‘SNUIAY WEYNIIA LY Buuool4 4 Q d 10d0
00 &19°'L NAg WS ‘Aaung ‘wesys ‘anuaay WeyNdIp L Buuooyy d4ad 00d5
00 06 Q18 TZ1M ‘PEIYIaYIEST "9A0ID SUOAKD) 'Sumog] 8yl 'asnoH faung a|Bunr aoWO 000D
£l ¥ET DML ELNEG 'Xa88NS 1sap 'Buiypoas '002y xog Od LN OOND
og2e HAS ENG 'Xassng ise] '8AcH 'PROY PUBHOG [ 'SSOIAISS [BOUIDAIT INMT alesouaty Q0D
9z pEE 336 gMS ‘LOPUDT USPIES) JUSAOD MBN ‘193JEN S[qejabap B Inid pOv-20V PY¥1 uopuoT ssej|d yury 00710
69 ¥T6 NDZ §1ND “Aaung ‘Asyiaque) ‘pecy Asjwug gL P} slayding oyeH uyor ooro
Q00 Z36 SML 'XeSSIpPIY 'PIOAL2IG 'aAu pajewebiewy g SBAAISG (EAPIN [V LOID
a5 €08 Y46 LAQ 'AelpnQ 'G.6¥ X089 Od - $|0S SWIOOIUSEAA [BIJIU] 001D
000 436 9131 'so197 ‘Ubnosogue 193IEW Hied UBIRIBADS ‘BSN0H Jamo ] p1 dews 20320
000 Y4/ SEVAA 'Weyduully 'ZeZ X088 Od seg Awouosg 1030
6l G9L S36 9 ‘LN 'WEUNIIAA ISSAA "BNUBAY INUISSYD Y Buize|o aignoq Awouoo3 003D
00 666'L V{6 0L X0 ‘uox( 'piojBuilieps ‘wopooy g Buuaies pauuc) 000D
00 862 VYYE 04O ‘uophol) 'peoy Weysiy 919 ‘v aung sabuaze|g ‘asnooH abuajey) sy (eyded €000
00 99¢ N6 GLHY 'X3ssng 1sapn '|IIH ssabing ‘peoy BUOIA €9 'soueusjutely auaiBiH g Buisiny (sa01nag yayes) pelelodiooun) asueusiuel HN Z000
8Z ¥t g3¢ LHY ‘Aeung ‘Weyisisy ‘peod PlRIANN | aleaylesH yayeD 1002
Il PE'9 146 €1LHY 'X8S8NS ISOAA I91eMUIN0S Yied ssauisng IsInyye ‘asnoH pooweys (ssnddng esueusjuiepy 1njien) susiBAl Businy 00900
65 9r0'L 10z €8 ‘weybuiwng 19348 [|lemulon Z ‘'auan s01A98 JUSID [BUOHEN ssauisng sec ysnug Logon
£8 0¥ Z1£ Z1dH 'syong ‘aquodfipy ubiy ‘xassaln 'peoy UoNBUI0D PIYILLIT SATIAIRG DISBAN BlIE 0089
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10jipasn Auedwon - g
pPajwg] 3woH BuisinN poomuwjoH
d11 (leguag) 1oules] saiqbag




ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to Estimated Statement of Affairs

At time of prepanng this report, the drector of the Company has not submitted a Statement of Affairs  In
accordance with Rule 2 33(2)(j) Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admirustrators have prepared a statement
of known assets and lhabilites reflecting the estimated financial positon of the Company at date of
administration

The leasehald interest in the property is subject to a fixed charge granted in favour of Barclays Bank plc, as
indicated on the statement of affars Barclays Bank plc also holds a floating charge over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, which is also indicated on the statement of affarrs

1

Goodwill — has not been capitalised in the Company's accounts, but it 15 possible that 2 value will be
aftributed to the goodwll In the business on apportionment of sale consideration, subject to taxation
advice The estmated to realise value i stated as “uncerta”™ pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), as the
administrators consider it n the best interests of the creditors not to disclose estimates of property
assets at this tirne on the grounds that the disclosure could prejudice the commercial interests of the
Company in the context of proposed sale of the Care Home

Leasehold Property - The estmated to realise value 15 stated as “uncertain® pursuant to Rule
2 33(3), as the administrators consider it in the best interests of the creditors not to disclose
estimates of property assets at this ime on the grounds that the disclosure could prejudice the
commercial interests of the Company in the context of proposed sale of the Care Home

Motor Vehicle — a Bentley Continental motor vehicle was acquired by the Company on lease finance
tems The Joint Administrators are llaising with the financiers with regard continued use and
completion of acquisition of the vehicle for the benefit of creditors generally, although it 1s subject to
a competing clam A Mim motor vehicla 1s also held by the Company subject to lease finance

Book Debts — this represents the value of trade debtors at the tme of the administrators’
appointment and represents one month's average billng mcome for residential care at the Care
Home The administrators are not aware of any speciffic bad debts or disputes and have realised
the majonty of the ledger dunng the administraton in the ordinary course of trade  Accordingly, no
prowision has been applied

Fodures & Fiitings — These wall be included in any sale of the Care Home as a going concern and
will be valued pnor to completion and the sate consideration apportioned accordingly

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfacthon of unsecured debts  “Net property” means the amount
which would, If it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1e after
accounting for preferental debts and the costs of realisation) The prescnbed part 15 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remarning net praperty (up to a maxamum of £600,000)

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property

a The net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit,




10

11

12

b Or if the net property 1s more than £10,000, f the provision 1s disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

As referred to above pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), the administrators consider it in the best interests of
the creditors not to disclose estmates of property assets at this trme on the grounds that the
disclosure could prejudice the commercial interests of the Company in the context of proposed sale
of the Care Home As a result, estmated realisable values have not been mcluded and this has
adversely and artrficially reduced the value of the prescribed part and therefore the overall outcome
for creditors

Creditors are requested to note that the sale of the Care Home will generate sigrificant funds not
reflected in this statement, which will in tum improve the outcome for creditors considerably

Trade & Expense Credtors ~ the value reflected was obtaned from the Company’s accounting
records on appomtment and may be subject to adjustment as claims are receved n the course of
the administration Creditors' claims will not be prejudiced by omission from the Statement of Affairs
or by inclusion in a different amount from that clamed It s stressed that although the estmated
statement of affars does not reflect a favourable outcome, the apporhionment of consideration and
costs between the administration and the LPA Recevership will result in a payment to unsecured
creditors and subject to the value ultimately achieved, should resutt in creditors being paid in full

HM Revenue & Customs — Corporation Tax — A clam totalling £226,948 75 was advised to the Jomt
Adminstrators by HM Revenue & Customs and 1s made up of Corporation Tax, penaltes and
interest in respect of penods ending 31 January 2008, 31 January 2009 and 31 January 2010 In
addtion the sum £75,229 is due n respect of year ending 31 January 2011

HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax — The Joint Administrators have been adwvised of a
claim for unpaid PAYE and NIC contnbubions for the year ending 5 Apnl 2011 totaling £67,595 Itis
not known at present if PAYE/NIC for the current year remains unpaid

Other creditors — This sum has been included as it appeared in the Company’s annusat accounts to
31 January 2011 Itis not known at present what this sum relates to or whether it remains due and
i1s included for completeness whilst the Jaint Administrators make necessary enquines

The estimated total deficiency, inctuding the calculation of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net
property, 18 subject to the costs of administratton and distnbution for which no provision 1s made in
the statement of affairs

Transactions with directors and associates

Standard practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions {other than in the ordmary
course of business) between the Company (including any of #s subsidianes or any other company n
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or therr associates (as defined in Secton 435
of the Act) in the penod of two years pnior to the commencement of administration, and in the perod
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken

This information 1s not avallable to the Joint Administrators at tme of wnting this report. The Joint

Administrators are not aware of any transactions that require reporting and none have been
disdlosed in the Company’s accounts

4.




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detalls of tme incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ icensing bodies

Total tme spent to 7 July 2011 on this assignment amounts to 286 hours at an average composite rate of
£195 per hour resulting in total time costs of £55,751

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out:

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

o Begbes Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

O Narrative summary of tme costs incured

O Table of ime spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of A Credifors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request. Alternatively, the
guide ¢an be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com wia the “Corporate Recovery and
insolvency” link in the “Quick Links" box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” link which will take you to the appropriate page where the Guide can be found at the end




150 5§

00 $61 00 561 00 $61 - 00 561 - 00 ¢51 a0 561
00 561 _ 15L'sS - 0LL'S Log'IT £8L'T - 055°01 - £18'8 +0z'z
06 582 - oL as 0901l [ ] - 1821 - 1417 [

00§61 [Tk g 91 . [ 33 oy - - - - 06 -

00 $61 144 OLE . - - - - - - ag -

00 561 ¥79 e - - - - - - - 0zt -

00561 1] 0E'z - - [ 44 - - - - - -

00551 86 050 - - - - - - - - (]
[oosst  Jeew | . - 0 69 06 01 | - [osze - - oc'T

00 $6¢ 25r 05T - - - (44 - - - - -

00 §61 147N} w06 - - 002 - - 0oL - - -

00 s6l 55T'p1 1 EL - 0% 9€ ol LZ - - DEF - 0zg -

00 5§61 0LL's ot 0s - 00 0t 0£ 5 060 - . . orez 05§

“es Apnoy | 31s0s eyl | sinoy [mop poddng doenswnupy | Joegsiujwpy { joensiunipy | salevey raBeueyy _ labBueyy opag Jauped

aberany une Joag uesIssy 101USS
SINoH

Bupummine e8] [MOL

S)ep 03 UMRIP 830§ 0L

3 ujes Aunoy abesoay

apeab jjms Aq 1502 awp (o)
opaib geys Ag minoy jeyo)l

2o

uonefan

XelL

stuneen

|IORLL JBYID

SANULILICD KIONPAID

L3N0

pNIBS

RIO)pRID

Bupesy

Buipeay

siasse Aled pau AL o vonustay
£9(2S |aSSe pue SSIUisng 'ALadaid
LOfi0a1|02 1980

$1a888 JO UORESHEEY
suonednsoay) pus vaas
suopedpsaau)

sleye [0 Wwausns pue Surlode) AimeEs
Bupyueq pue uofeASRIWPY
Bujuuerd esen pus uelujujoddy
Bujuueid pue uopensiuiupy

opwip yug

L10Z/L0/L0 OF |10Z/90/20 WOy pousd 9y} JO} SISAJEUR BIS0D SUI]
{uopagsurpy U) PAHW|] SWwoy Bujsiny POCMILION




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME HOLMWOOD NURSING HOME LIMITED
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS KIRSTIE JANE PROVAN AND NIGEL DAVID NUTTING

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 7 JUNE 2011

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the ime costs analysis attached 18 intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

As mentioned in the main body of the report, the administrators continue to trade the Care Home
as a going concemn The Jont Administrators, with the assistance of HCMS, have ensured
supplies were sufficient and operation remained unaffected to avoid disturbance to residents and
inconvenience to relatives

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Joint Administrators' consider that realisations will be significantly enhanced by trading the
care home tn administration and that as a result of so doing, secured and unsecured creditors
will be pad in full This weuld not be possible if the Care Home were to cease trading

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

The mam asset of the Company is the business of the Care Home As mentioned previously, the
Care Home 1 stll rading in the administration and the Joint Administrators are seeking a buyer
for the Care Home and the freehold property owned by Holmcroft as a whole

The Joint Administrators are aware of certan vehicles which may be the property of the
Company At present, it 15 uncertain as regards to the ownership However, should these
vehicles proved to be assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators will take control of and
deal with these vehicles accordingly

Anticipated return to creditors

Secured creditor - The outcome for the Bank Is dependent upon sale of the property and tming
of reahisation of the other properties subject to the LPA Receverships, as this wall-have a direct
influence on the value of the Bank’s claim pursuant to the guarantee provided by the Company

Unsecure creditors - It 1s very likely that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors,
either as prescnbed part of the Company's net property pursuant to Section 176A or as a
distribution made from a future CVA. However, an amount has not been disclosed as disclosure
of an estmate of the prescnbed part could sencusly prejudice the commercial interests of the
Company

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 7 June 2011 and 5 July 2011 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following their appointment only

ADM1804P




17

18

19

110

111

112

The views of tha creditors
Barclays Bank PLC ("the Bank"), the Company’s secured creditor, has been regularly appnsed
of the matters ansen in the administration

Approval of fees

The Jont Administrators are seeking approval of therr remuneration and expenses by the
secured creditors and unsecured creditors The administrators propose that the basis of therr
remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the tme properly given by
them {as administrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of therr remuneration and expenses by the
secured creditors and unsecured creditors The administrators propose that disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by therr firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with theirr firms policy, detatls of
which are set out at Appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements

No disbursements have been pad or incurred that would be considered to be “Category 2°
disbursements Credrtors should note that the jont administrators intend to engage tax advisers
intemally to assist with tax 1ssues ansing on completion of sale, as referred to in this report.

Other professionals employed & their costs
Legal

We have instructed Simmons and Simmons {"Simmons”) to advise on vanous matters including
among others, confirming the validity and enforceabilty of the Barclays’ secunty, confirming the
validity of our appointment, dealing with the conveyance of the Property and any other legal
issues that may anse in the course of the admmstraion Simmons and Simmons will be
remunerated on a time cost basis at Barclays' discounted panel! firn rates plus disbursements
plus VAT

The Business / The Care Home

Chnstie & Co ("Chnstie”) have been instructed as the Joint Administrators’ agent to market the
Business and the Property for sale as a whole and as a going concern Chnstie's remuneration 18
agreed at 1 25% of the lotal sale pnee of the Care Home

Management of the Care Home

Healthcare Management Solutions Limited ("HCMS") have been instructed to undertake the day
to day management at the Care Home and to oversee the existing staff and management
HCMS charge a fixed monthly fee of £4,000 plus disbursements and VAT

Staffing and management

Appropnately expenenced staff will undertake the vanous tasks ansing i the administration It s
the policy of Begbies Traynor that all grades of staff charge tme which solely relates to the case
The analysis below seeks to give some indication of the vanous tasks undertaken by the joint
administrators and theer staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive
hist



2 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT

Since the date of our appointment, the following work has been camed out.

All ‘day 1’ statutory compliance matters including notifications to creditors,
advertising, filing at companies house, filings at court and bonding,

All administration banking requirements,

All insurance requirements over the assets of the Company,

Utility undertakings,

General creditors enquires,

The Joint Administrators and their various levels of staff have also -

Attended site to deal with ‘day 1’ and subsequent matters,

Instructed and lizised with agents with regard to the marketing and the sale of the
Care Home,

Met with the Director and Secretary to discuss the Company's affarrs,

Held a meeting with the employees and relatives of the residents,

Attended site to mondor the running of the Care Home,

Liaised with HCMS regarding the management and all trading matters of the
bustness,

Internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

Prepared a report and provided regular updates to the Bank,

Compiled detaled proposals and an estmated outcome statement to creditors In
accordance with Schedule B1 - Para 43 (1) of the Insolvency Act




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disciosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office hotder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance’ requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneratian, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s
being carmed out at the appropniate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff warking on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr tme to the case The tme Is recorded at the
tndividual’s hourly rate in force at that tme which is detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's nvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reascnable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders In Engtand & Wales

% Ibud 1

ADM 1B02P



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying te
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -

Grade of staff until further notice

London
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senmor Administrator 235
Admirustrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carmed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 18
gpent at one time on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




